or quantified nor are they intended to preclude recovery of actual damages in 
addition to the recovery of liquidated damages. 

ARTICLE IV - The Contract Sum 

The City shall pay to the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, the lump sum price as 
given in the Bid Form in the amount of: 

Two Million Four Hundred Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Ninety One and No/100 Dollars 
($2,416,691.00). 

ARTICLE V - Assignment 

This Contract may not be assigned or subcontracted any portion of any right or obligation under 
this contract without the written consent of the City.  Notwithstanding any consent by the City to 
any assignment, Contractor shall at all times remain bound to all warranties, certifications,